
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 15th July, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
J Hardy 
J Harper 
 

B Chastney 
J Matthews 
 

A Castle 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 18th June 2010 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached) 
 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 APPLICATION 10/02447/FU - SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION AND WIDENING OF DRIVEWAY TO 
FRONT OF 31A HALF MILE, STANNINGLEY, 
LEEDS LS13 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a single storey extension and 
proposals to widen the driveway at 31A Half Mile, 
Stanningley  
 
(Report attached) 
  
 

9 - 14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 

 APPLICATION 10/02226/LA - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF C2 
(RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONS) ON LAND AT 
FARRAR LANE, ADEL, LEEDS LS16 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on residential development proposals for land at 
Farrar Lane, Adel 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
26 

9   
 

Armley;  APPLICATION 10/02363/OT - POSITION 
STATEMENT ON OUTLINE APPLICATION TO 
ERECT RETAIL FOODSTORE WITH CAR 
PARKING AND PETROL FILLING STATION, 
LAND OFF CAR CROFTS, TOWN STREET & 
MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY, LEEDS LS12 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the current position with regards to 
proposals to develop a new retail food store with 
associated car parking and petrol filling station on 
land off Car Crofts, Town Street and Modder 
Place, Armley. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

27 - 
38 

10   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 10/01780/FU - RETENTION OF 
CATTLE SHED, SINGLE STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION TO CATTLE SHED AND ERECT 
DETACHED SHEEP SHED, LOW GREEN FARM, 
40 LEEDS ROAD, RAWDON, LEEDS LS19 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application seeking to retain and extend an 
existing Cattle Shed and to erect a Sheep Shed at 
Low Green Farm, Rawdon. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

39 - 
48 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 25/407/05/OT - TERMS OF THE 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND TO THE REAR OF 
MID POINT, OFFICE PARK, DICK LANE, 
PUDSEY LS28 
 
To consider the report f the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the terms of the Section 106 Agreement 
associated with the development proposals for Mid 
Point, Dick Lane, Pudsey 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

49 - 
56 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 12th August 2010 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Helen Gray 
 Tel: 0113 247 4355 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 7th July 2010  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY 15TH JULY 2010 AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 10.30 am Application 10/01780/FU – Retention of Cattle Shed, Single Storey Side 
Extension to Cattle Shed and erect detached Sheep Shed, Low Green 
Farm, Rawdon. (Horsforth Ward)   
(meet at entrance to farm off Leeds Road if travelling independently) 
 

2 11.15 am  Application 10/02363/OT – Position Statement on Outline application to 
erect Retail Food Store, with Car Parking and Petrol Filling Station Land off 
Car Crofts, Town Street and Modder Place, Armley  (Armley Ward)    
(meet on Modder Avenue if travelling independently). 
 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12 noon approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.10 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.05 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Helen Gray 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th July, 2010 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

FRIDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, A Castle, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews and R Wood 

 
 

130 Late Items 
  

There were no late items 
 

131 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following Members declared person/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Castle – Application No. 09/03666/FU – Demolition of Care Home 
and replacement with part 3,4 & 5 storey Care Home at St Joseph’s 
Convalescent Home, Outwood Lane, Horsforth, Leeds 18 – Declared a 
personal interest as a Member of Leeds Civic Trust  who had commented on 
the proposal (Minute 137 refers) 
 
Councillor Castle – Application No. 10/01211/FU – New Railway Station and 
Car Park to land adjoining Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall – Declared a 
personal interest as a Member of Leeds Civic Trust  who had commented on 
the proposal (Minute 138 refers) 
 
Councillor Harper – Application No. 10/01211/FU – New Railway Station and 
Car Park to land adjoining Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall – Declared a 
personal interest as a Member of Kirkstall Valley Counrty Park (Minute 138 
refers) 
 
Councillor Taggart – Application No. 10/01211/FU – New Railway Station and 
Car Park to land adjoining Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall – Declared a 
personal interest as a Member of Kirkstall Valley Country Park (Minute 138 
refers) 
 
Councillor Coulson – Application No. 10/01211/FU – New Railway Station and 
Car Park to land adjoining Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall – Declared a 
personal interest as a Member involved in early discussions about a railway 
station at the Kirkstall Forge site (Minute 138 refers) 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th July, 2010 

 

132 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence 
 

133 Minutes 
  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th May 2010 were accepted as 
a true and correct record 
 

134 Application 10/01655/FU - Dormer Window to rear at Hark to Rover, 92 
Morris Lane, Kirkstall LS5 3EN 

  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
details of an application for the erection of a dormer window to rear at Hark to 
Rover , 92 Morris Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3EN. It was reported that the 
application had been brought before Member because the application had 
been submitted by an Elected Member of the City Council 
 
Plans of the site were displayed at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report with the removal of condition No.3 relating to 
obscure glazing  
 

135 Application 10/01598/FU - Change of Use and Alterations of Public 
House to an Art Studio and Arts Education Centre with a Two Bedroom 
First Floor Flat and a Second Floor Resident Caretakers Flat at The 
Woolpack Inn, Bondgate, Otley LS21 

  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
details of an application for the change of use and alterations of Public House 
to an Art St
[...]
on of offices to 4 houses at Occupation Lane and Uppermoor, 
Pudsey 
 
Plans architect drawings and slides of the site were displayed at the meeting. 
The application was subject of a site visit on the morning of the meeting. 
 
Officers were of the opinion that the proposal constituted an acceptable 
development for the site in terms of layout and design and was acceptable in 
highway terms and would not result in unacceptable loss of amenity for 
adjacent residents 
 
In expressing concerns about the highway implications Councillor Coulson 
said that Victoria Road/ Occupation Lane were a major roads into Pudsey and 
traffic generation to and from the site could result in serious highway problem  
 
Highway officers confirmed that an upgraded controlled crossing was 
proposed for the site 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to ensuring that adequate crossing 
facilities were provided on Occupation Lane.  
 

137 Application 09/03666/FU - Demolition of Care Home and Replacement 
with part 3/4/5 storey Care Home with 39 Self Contained Flats, Care 
Rooms, Chapel, Lounges, Dining Area, Activity Rooms and Function 
Room with car parking and landscaping at St Joseph's Convalescent 
Home, Outwood Lane, Horsforth LS18 

  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th July, 2010 

 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
details of an application for the demolition of Care Home and replacement 
with part 3/4/5 Care Home, with 39 self contained flats, care rooms,chapel, 
lounges, dining area, activity rooms and function room, with car parking and 
landscaping at St Josephs Convalescent Home, Outwood Lane, Horsforth, 
Leeds 18 
 
Plans architect drawings and slides of the site were displayed at the meeting. 
The application was subject of a site visit on the morning of the meeting. 
 
Officers were of the opinion that the p
[...]
10 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report 
 

139 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 15th 
July 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 15th July 2010 

Subject:  Subject:  
Planning application 10/02447/FU Single storey extension and widening of driveway to 
front of  31a Half Mile, Stanningley, LS13 1BN 
Planning application 10/02447/FU Single storey extension and widening of driveway to 
front of  31a Half Mile, Stanningley, LS13 1BN 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
R Holmes R Holmes 27.05.201027.05.2010 22.07.201022.07.2010

  
  

  

  
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions; RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions; 

  

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Bramley & Stanningley 

Ward Members consulted

(referred to in report)
n

Originator: Matthew Walker

Tel: 0113 2475646 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Materials to match existing 
4. No insertion of windows
5. Retention of garage 

Reason for approval: The detail of this limited front extension is considered fully
acceptable in terms of its impact on the street scene and neighbours and is considered to 
comply fully with policies GP5, BD6 and T24 of the UDP Review.  Therefore having regard to 
the policies in the Development Plan and all other material considerations the application is 
recommended for approval.

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application is brought to Plans Panel as the application has been submitted on 
behalf of Councillor David Congreve, who is Chair of the East Plans Panel, who has 
confirmed in wr
[...]
10 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/02226/LA– OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF C2 (RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONS) ON LAND AT 
FARRAR LANE, ADEL.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds City Council 14 May 2010 13 August 2010 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Adel & Wharfedale 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Y

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions.

1. Submission of Reserved Matters.

2. Time limit on outline permission (3 years).

3. Plans to be approved.

4. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be submitted. 

5. Provision for contractors during construction. 

6. Areas to be used by vehicles to be laid out. 

7. The car park must be completed and available to vehicles prior to the first occupation
of any dwelling on the site. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



8. Prior to the development being brought in to use details of the 
alterations/improvements to the existing ramps to the rear of the Holt Park District
Centre to make them DDA compliant.  

9. Prior to the development being brought into use details of facilities to be provided for 
the parking of cycles which belong to members of the public and staff.

10. Submission of landscape details. 

11. Landscape implementation.  

12. The Reserved Matters for approval shall include an arboricultural survey of the 
existing trees on site.  This shall indicate trees to be retained and trees to be 
removed.

13. Preservation existing trees/vegetation 

14. Protection of trees/other vegetation 

15. Provision for replacement of trees.

16. Details of fencing and walls to be provided.   

17. Submission of Phase 1 Desk Study.  

18. Amendment to remediation statement. 

19. Submission of verification reports.  

20. Measures to prevent mud, grit and dirt being carried onto the public highway from the 
development shall be submitted for the approval and shall be i
[...]
e developer’s expense.  
A condition relating to this is recommended.

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 The proposed scheme would help provide much needed housing in this area of 
north Leeds and would provide a safe and appropriate access to the site. 
Therefore, after careful consideration of all relevant planning matters, it is 
recommended that the application be approved.      

Background Papers: 
Application file 10/02226/LA.
Certificate of Ownership – signed as applicant.  

                                                                

Page 24



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty 's Stationery Office.

(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/1500WEST PLANS PANEL °

10/02226/LA

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Peter Jorysz

Tel: 0113 247 7998 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 15th July 2010 

Subject: PROGRESS REPORT: APPLICATION 10/02363/OT – OUTLINE APPLICATION 
TO ERECT RETAIL FOODSTORE, WITH CAR PARKING AND PETROL FILLING 
STATION; LAND OFF CAR CROFTS, TOWN STREET AND MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY.

Subject: PROGRESS REPORT: APPLICATION 10/02363/OT – OUTLINE APPLICATION 
TO ERECT RETAIL FOODSTORE, WITH CAR PARKING AND PETROL FILLING 
STATION; LAND OFF CAR CROFTS, TOWN STREET AND MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY.
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Morbaine Limited Morbaine Limited 25th May 2010 25 24th August 2010 24th May 2010 th August 2010 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  Armley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Y

RECO
[...]
 buildings are all matters that need addressing at outline 
stage.

 Drainage 
10.17 The Environment Agency has formally objected on the basis of the lack of a Flood 

Risk Assessment. Further information is awaited from the applicant. 

11.0 CONCLUSION 
11.1 The application is in outline (now with access at outline stage) and all supporting 

material is illustrative. However a number of the issues listed above go to the heart 
of the application relating to conservation, highways and drainage issues.

11.2 Officers consider that the principal of retail development on this site should be 
supported, but these issues must be fully addressed prior to any recommendation to 
Panel.

11.3 Members are requested to note progress to date and are invited to comment on the  
main issues, in particular the balance between the potential benefits of encouraging 
regeneration/employment generation and the potential disbenefits of loss of a 
significant number of positive buildings in the Conservation Area. 

Background Papers: 
Application file 10/02363/OT, associated applications 10/02364/CA and 10/02365/FU and 
history file H24/284/87.

Page 36



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/2500WEST PLANS PANEL °

10/02363/OT

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Bob Packham 

Tel: 24 78204 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 15 July 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/01780/FU – RETENTION OF CATTLE SHED, SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO CATTLE SHED AND ERECT DETACHED SHEEP SHED 
AT LOW GREEN FARM, 40 LEEDS ROAD RAWDON 

APPLICANT D
[...]
ED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/2500WEST PLANS PANEL °

10/01780/FU

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Carol 
Cunningham

Tel: 2478017 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 15th JULY 2010 

Subject: TERMS OF THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND TO THE REAR OF MID POINT, OFFICE PARK, DICK LANE, 
PUDSEY.

Subject: TERMS OF THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND TO THE REAR OF MID POINT, OFFICE PARK, DICK LANE, 
PUDSEY.
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Taylor Wimpey Yorkshire Taylor Wimpey Yorkshire 11 February 2010 11 February 2010 13 May 2010 13 May 2010 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Calverley & Farsley

 Ward Members consultedX

RECOMMENDATION: TO APPROVE THE TERMS OF THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
IN RELATION TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND GREENSPACE 
RECOMMENDATION: TO APPROVE THE TERMS OF THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
IN RELATION TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND GREENSPACE 
  

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
1.1 The report comprises the proposed terms for a section 106 agreement in relation to

affordable housing and greenspace. The report details the developers latest offer in 
relation to this required contributions for Members to consider.

2.0 PROPOSAL: 
2.1 Outline planning permission for residential development was granted in September

2006. This outline permission was for layout of access road and to erect a 
residential development. Subsequent to this approval a reserved matters application 
was granted permission in February 2009 for laying out of an access road, 48 
apartments, 1 flat over garage, 119 houses with associated bin and cycle’s store. 
This permission was granted by Panel on 22nd January 2009 and a copy of this 
Panel report is attached. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



2.2 An appl
[...]
 during the 4 years of development

Page 55



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey 's Digita l data wi th the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behal f o f the Control ler of Her Majesty 's StationeryOffice.
(c) Unauthorised repr oduction infr inges Crown Copy right and may led to prosecution or civi l proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. Al l rights res erved. LeedsCity Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/2500WEST PLANS PANEL °

25/407/05/OT

Page 56


	Agenda
	Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 10/02447/FU - Single Storey Extension and Widening of Driveway to front of 31a Half Mile, Stanningley, Leeds LS13
	8 Application 10/02226/LA - Outline Application for Residential Development comprising of C2 (residential institutions) on land at Farrar Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16
	9 Application 10/02363/OT - Position Statement on Outline Application to erect Retail Foodstore with Car Parking and Petrol Filling Station, land off Car Crofts, Town Street & Modder Place, Armley, Leeds LS12
	10 Application 10/01780/FU - Retention of Cattle Shed, Single Storey Side Extension to Cattle Shed and Erect Detached Sheep Shed, Low Green Farm, 40 Leeds Road, Rawdon, Leeds LS19
	11 Application 25/407/05/OT - Terms of the Section 106 Agreement for Residential Development at land to the rear of Mid Point, Office Park, Dick Lane, Pudsey LS28



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th August, 2010 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, A Castle, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews and R Wood 

 
11 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared person/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Harper – Application 10/0236/OT retail food store, Armley – 
declared a personal interest as Vice Chair of West Leeds Gateway and a 
member of Armley Town Centre Heritage Group (minute 17 refers) 
 
Councillor Matthews – Application 10/0236/OT retail food store, Armley – 
declared a personal interest as a member of West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority which had submitted comments on the proposals (minute 
17 refers) 
 
It was further noted that all Members of Panel knew the applicant in respect of 
Item 7 on the agenda (Application 10/02447/FU extension to 31A Half Mile 
Lane, Stanningley) as the applicant was a fellow Member of Council and 
Chair of Plans Panel East (minute 14 refers) 
 

12 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th June 
2010 be agreed as a correct record 
 

13 Matters Arising  
The Lead Officer informed Members at the start of the meeting that on 6th July 
a letter had been received from the Chief Planner at Communities and Local 
Government informing Local Planning Authorities that the Secretary of State 
had announced the revocation of Regional Strategies with immediate effect. 
Members were therefore advised that RSS is no longer part of the 
Development Plan and any reference to RSS in reports before Members 
should therefore be ignored. 
 

14 Application 10/02447/FU - Single Storey Extension and Widening of 
Driveway to front of 31a Half Mile, Stanningley, Leeds LS13  
The report on this application was presented for Panel determination as the 
applicant was a Member of Council. Architects drawings of the proposals 
were displayed at the meeting along with an aerial photograph and 
photographs of the streetscene 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th August, 2010 

 

 
15 Application 10/02226/LA - Outline Application for Residential 

Development comprising of C2 (residential institutions) on land at Farrar 
Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on an outline 
application to develop a residential institution on land at Farrar Lane, Adel. 
Site plans, indicative site layout plans and photographs of the locality were 
displayed at the meeting. Officers explained the location of the site in relation 
to the Holt Park District Centre, Ralph Thoresby High School and a recently 
approved Well Being development.  
 
Officers highlighted the key issues to consider with this application as being 
the principle and access; although some indicative drawings had been 
submitted showing how the site may be laid out. It was noted the applicants  
intended to build the new development and then move residents of the 
existing care home into it. The existing care facility would then be demolished.  
 
Officers requested the recommendation to the report be amended following 
the receipt of consultation responses in order to defer and delegate approval 
of the application to the Chief Planning Officer with two additional conditions 
as follows 

- that the red line boundary be extended to the existing highway – 
following comments from highways services 

- to carry out a bat survey – following receipt of comments from Nature 
Conservation 

 
The Panel commented on the piecemeal development of this locality and  

- Sought clarification on the proposed access road off Farrar Lane; 
- Sought reassurance that the scheme would be of sufficient high quality 
- Sought reassurance that this development could be delivered should 

the development of the Well Being Centre be deferred 
 RESOLVED – That determination of the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for final approval subject to the 
conditions contained within the report plus two additional conditions : 

a) to ensure the red line boundary is extended to the existing 
highway 

b) to carry out a bat survey  
 

16 Application 25/407/05/OT - Terms of the Section 106 Agreement for 
Residential Development at land to the rear of Mid Point, Office Park, 
Dick Lane, Pudsey LS28  
Further to minute 110 of the meeting held on 15 April 2010 when the Panel 
considered revised terms of the Section 106 Agreement associated with the 
development, the Chief Planning Officer submitted a further report on the 
outcome of subsequent discussions with the developer. 
 
The Panel recalled the discussions on the viability of the scheme and their 
previous concerns about the revised framework for how Affordable Housing 
would be delivered on the site, whether 100% of the AH requirement should 
be a commuted sum and if so at what point the commuted sum was paid. At 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th August, 2010 

 

that time the Panel had been keen to ensure the LPA received the full 
commuted sum and had suggested a phased approach.  
 

The report set out the detail of the new phased approach proposed by the 
developer which would guarantee delivery of 51% of the total commuted sum 
(as opposed to 23% previously) with delivery of the remainder being subject 
to viability assessments. 
 

The Head of Planning Services reiterated the developers’ commitment to 
commence work on site prior to February 2011 and advised Members that in 
the light of new Government’s change of approach to housing delivery 
significant weight should be given to facilitating the delivery of brownfield sites 
such as this. 
 
The Panel received assurance from officers that the Asset Management 
Team had scrutinised the financial viability of the scheme and noted the 
comments of local ward Councillors who had expressed support for the 
scheme and the approach originally proposed by the developers. Members 
also discussed the merits of the Metrocard scheme proposed under the Green 
Travel Plan and asked that a report be presented to a future Joint Plans Panel 
meeting on the value for money provided by residents Metrocard schemes as 
part of Section 106 Agreements. 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the terms of the Section 106 
Agreement in relation to Affordable Housing and Greenspace as set out in the 
schedule attached to the report 
 

(Councillor Akhtar withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
17 Application 10/02363/OT - Position Statement on Outline Application to 

erect Retail Foodstore with Car Parking and Petrol Filling Station, land 
off Car Crofts, Town Street & Modder Place, Armley, Leeds LS12  
The Panel considered a progress report on an outline application for a new 
retail development in Armley. Members had visited the site prior to the 
meeting. Plans, indicative drawings and indicative sections were displayed 
along with photographs of the site. 
 
Officers highlighted key issues of the proposals as; 

• Retail development within a designated town centre. However due to 
the size of the proposals an impact assessment had been provided on 
the potential impact on Town Street and surrounding centres; further 
information (particularly on comparison goods) had been requested. 

• Potential regeneration benefits with new investment and jobs. 

• Part of the site lay within the conservation area and the proposals 
involve demolition of five buildings within the conservation area (four 
specifically designated as positive) to facilitate a new highway junction 
and a Petrol Filling Station 

• Highways and trip generation. Highways had raised concern about the 
proposed new signalised junction on Town Street and the applicant 
had agreed to consider signalling at Tong Road 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th August, 2010 

 

Additionally, objections had been received from the Environment Agency; 
however it was considered that the submission of a Flood Risk Assessment 
may satisfactorily address their concerns. 
 
Members commented on the following matters:  

• The scale of the retail proposal and its effect on Armley Town Centre 
trade. The Panel wished to investigate comparisons with the impact 
other stores in similar localities at Rothwell and Morley. 

• The number of jobs this proposal could provide and the number which 
could be lost through relocation or closure of existing businesses within 
the site. 

• Concern that the Armley Conservation Area had recently been 
designated and this application sought the demolition of buildings of 
note. Members were particularly keen to see the retention of the corner 
building and wanted an assessment of potential highway improvements 
on the other side of Carr Crofts to achieve this, 

• Whether the petrol station could be removed to enable retention of 
other buildings in Conservation Area and improve linkages to the town 
centre  

• Whether a smaller retail store would be viable on the site. 

• The adequacy of the Tong Road junction and whether this should be 
signalised. 

• Concern regarding the accessibility and suitability of the one-way 
railway bridge and whether this could be two-way to facilitate any 
increase in traffic. 

 
The Panel noted that local ward Councillors broadly supported the 
development of a supermarket in this location provided the design was of high 
quality, but had commented whether the junction to the east side of Town 
Street could be widened instead which would not necessitate the loss of the 
buildings to the west side and that HGV access should be from Tong Road 
only. It was noted the ward Councillors would prefer to delete the petrol 
station from the scheme if this would improve connectivity with Town Street 
and preserved buildings in Conservation Area.  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Panel be noted. 
 

18 Application 10/01780/FU - Retention of Cattle Shed, Single Storey Side 
Extension to Cattle Shed and Erect Detached Sheep Shed, Low Green 
Farm, 40 Leeds Road, Rawdon, Leeds LS19  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting to allow time 
for further negotiations with the applicant 
 

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 12th 
August 2010 at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

Minute 17. See minute 101 of the meeting held 3
rd
 February 2011 for correction to insert “It was noted the Panel would 

prefer to delete the petrol station from the scheme as this would improve connectivity with Town Street and preserve 
buildings in the Conservation Area” 


